

**BEFORE THE**  
**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND	)	DOCKETS UE-200900,
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION	)	UG-200901, and UE-200894
	)	<i>(Consolidated)</i>
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a	)	
AVISTA UTILITIES	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF THE**  
**ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS**

**August 13, 2021**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. Settlement Agreement.....	3
B. Test Year and Pro Forma Plant Additions.....	4
1) Excessive Pro Forma Plant Adjustments.....	5
2) End of Period Versus Average of Monthly Averages.....	7
C. Tax Accounting Change.....	9
D. Electric Schedule 25 Rate Design.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Administrative Decisions

<u>Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 7 PUR4th 44 (Sept. 27, 1974).....	8
<u>Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , Docket No. UE-140762, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015).....	8
<u>Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Cascade Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UG-200568, Order 05 (May 18, 2021).....	8
<u>In the Matter of Comm’n Inquiry into the Valuation of Pub. Svc. Co. Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date</u> , Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful After Rate Effective Period.....	6, 8
